10TA Series Parts List

(P18FXT)
Note: The P18FXT (later known as 10TA) began production in mid-1995 with Carlyle compressor
and Cutler-Hammer control panel components. The compressor was changed over to the
Copeland Discus in late 1995. In mid-1999, the control panel was changedto include Allen-Bradley
I.E.C. components.
Control Panel Components (Allen Bradley Panel)
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A7500E61 1 A/B SELECTOR SWITCH, 3 POSITION
"lce/Off/Clean” Selector Switch (SS)
12A7500E77 1 CONTACT BLOCK/MOUNTING LATCH, 2-NO, 1-NC
12A7500E56 1 A/B PUSH BUTTON SWITCH (GREEN)
"Start" Push-Button Switch (PB2)
12A7500E73 1 CONTACT BLOCK/MOUNTING LATCH, 2-NO
Contacts for "Start" Switch
12A7500E57 1 A/B PUSH BUTTON SWITCH (RED)
"Stop" Push-Button Switch (PB1)
12A7500E76 1 CONTACT BLOCK/MOUNTING LATCH, 1-NC
Contacts for "Stop" Switch
12A7503E22 1 THAW TIMER, 8 PIN PLUG-IN, 100-240V., 50/60HZ
Replaces all other timers (includes base below)
12A7503E2201 1 TIMER BASE #0T08-PC, EIGHT PIN PLUG-IN
12B7503E18 1 ELAPSED TIME INDICATOR, 230V, 60HZ PANEL MOUNT
12B7503E17 1 ELAPSED TIME INDICATOR, 220V, 50HZ PANEL MOUNT
12A7515E21 1 CONTROL CIRCUIT CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3 AMP, 2-POLE
12A7517E27 1 A/B RELAY, 10A, 2-NOJ/2-NC, 208/240
"CR" Relay
12A7516E23 1 A/B CONTACTOR, 9-AMP, 3-POLE, 208/240V W/1-NO AUX
Power Failure Relay
12A2117E04 1 FREEZER PRESSURE SWITCH-R22
12A7516E48 1 CONTACTOR 140A,W/1NO & 1N/C AUX, 220/230/240V-50/60 Hz
Compressor Motor Contactor (CC) (Replaces 12A7516E31)
12A7518E34 1 A/B AUX. CONTACT, 10A, 1 NO/1 NC, SIDE MOUNT
12A7518E35 1 A/B AUX. CONTACT, 10A, 2 NO, SIDE MOUNT
12A7515E08 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP. WESTINGHOUSE
Cutter/Pump Circuit Breaker or Air-Cooled Cond-400/460v
12A7515E09 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30 AMP. WESTINGHOUSE
Air-Cooled Condenser Circuit Breaker-208/230v
12A7516E23 2 A/B CONTACTOR, 9-AMP, 3-POLE, 208/240V W/1-NO AUX
Cutter/Pump Contactor
12A7518E33 2 A/B AUX. CONTACT, 6A, 1 NO, SIDE MOUNT
Cutter/Pump Contactor Auxillary Contact

2006 Price Schedule

Page 1

10TA



10TA Series Parts List

(P18FXT)

Control Panel Components (Con'd) (Allen Bradley Panel)

Part Number Reqg'd Description

12A7530E54 1 MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 1.6-2.5 AMP OVERLOAD
Cutter Motor-208/230v or Water Pump-460v

12A7530E56 2 MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 4.0-6.3 AMP OVERLOAD
Water Pump-208/230v

12A7530E52 2 MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 0.63-1.0 AMP OVERLOAD
Cutter Motor-460v

12A7530E53 2 MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 1.0-1.6 AMP OVERLOAD
Cutter Motor-400v, 50hz

12A7530E55 2 MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 2.5-4.0 AMP OVERLOAD
Water Pump-400v, 50hz

12A7516E26 1 A/B CONTACTOR, 23-AMP, 3-POLE, 208/240V W/1-NC AUX
Condenser Fan Contactor (Air-cooled only)

12D2590G08 1 GAGE, 2.5" LQD FILLED, 30"-150
Freezer Pressure Gage

12D2590G09 1 GAGE, 2.5" LQD FILLED, 30"-400
Condenser Pressure Gage

Control Panel Compon

ents (Cutler-Hammer Panel)

Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A7500E08 2 SWITCH, TOGGLE, STEMCO #1145,

"Ice/Clean" toggle switch or "On/Off" toggle switch
12A7500E17 1 C/H PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH (GREEN) W/START NAMEPLATE
12A7518E03 1 C/H CONTACT BLOCK FOR PUSH-BUTTON SW (1-N/O,1-N/C)

Secondary contact for "Start" push-button switch
12A7500E15 1 C/H PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH (RED) W/STOP NAMEPLATE
12A7503E22 1 THAW TIMER, 8 PIN PLUG-IN, 100-240V., 50/60HZ

Replaces all other timers (includes base below)
12A7503E2201 1 TIMER BASE #0T08-PC, EIGHT PIN PLUG-IN
12B7503E18 1 ELAPSED TIME INDICATOR, 230V, 60HZ PANEL MOUNT
12B7503E17 1 ELAPSED TIME INDICATOR, 220V, 50HZ PANEL MOUNT
12A7502E07 2 FUSE HOLDER,LITTEL FUSE SHOCK
12A7504E1 2 CONTROL CIRCUIT FUSE,2.5 AMP (ORDER MULTIPLES OF 5)
12A7517E18 1 C/H RELAY #D15CRY1 (W/ 2-N/O, 2-N/C)

"CR" Relay, replaces Furnas 12A7517E15 & P/B 12A7517E08
12A7516E09 1 CONTACTOR / CUTLER-HAMMER 2-POLE, 10AMP

Power Failure Relay
12A2117E04 1 FREEZER PRESSURE SWITCH-R22

2006 Price Schedule

Page 2

10TA



10TA Series Parts List
(P18FXT)

Control Panel Components (Con'd) (Cutler-Hammer Panel)

Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A7516E14 1 C/H CONTACTOR #CE15NN3B, 3 POLE 220/240V
Compressor Motor Contactor for Copeland (CC)
12A7518E22 2 AUX. CONTACT CUTLER HAMMER #C320KGS31, 1-NO
12A7518E23 1 AUX. CONTACT CUTLER HAMMER #C3320KGS21, 1-NC
12A7518E24 1 AUX. CONTACT CUTLER HAMMER #C320KGS20, 1-NO
12A7530E12 1 C/H STARTER #AE16KNY 3-POLE SIZE K
Compressor Motor Starter for Carlyle (CC)
12A7518E21 1 AUX CONTACT / CUTLER-HAMMER #C320KGT4, 2-NO
12A7518E16 1 AUX CONTACT / CUTLER-HAMMER #C320KGS4, 2-NO
12A7515E08 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP. WESTINGHOUSE
Cutter/Pump Circuit Breaker or Air-Cooled Cond-400/460v
12A7515E09 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30 AMP. WESTINGHOUSE
Air-Cooled Condenser Circuit Breaker-208/230v
12A7530E11 2 C/H STARTER #AE16BNY, 3-POLE
Cutter/Pump Motor Starter
12A7518E16 1 AUX CONTACT / CUTLER-HAMMER #C320KGS4, 2-NO
12A7508H2006 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2006B 1.79-2.90 AMP
Cutter Overload for 208/230v, Pump Overload for 460v
12A7508H2008 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2008B 3.23-5.23 AMP
Pump Overload for 208/230v
12A7508H2004 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2004B .814-1.21 AMP
Cutter Overload for 460v
12A7508H2007 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2007B 2.15-3.49 AMP
12A7508H2009 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2009B 4.55-7.40 AMP
12A7508H201 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2010B 6.75-11.0 AMP
12A7508H2011 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2011B 9.14-14.0 AMP
12A7508H2013 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2013B 18.7-30.7 AMP
12A7508H2015 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2015B 29.0-39.5 AMP
12A7508H2016 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2016B 39.6-57.4 AMP
12A7508H2017 1 C/H HEATER PACK #H2017B 53.9-74.9 AMP
12A7516E26 1 A/B CONTACTOR, 23-AMP, 3-POLE, 208/240V W/1-NC AUX
Condenser Fan Contactor (Air-cooled only)
Replaces C/H 12A7516E1
12A7504E12 3 FUSE ( GOULD SHAWMUT #ATDR10 ) 10AMP 600V DELAY
Secondary Pump/Cutter Fuse (230v.,50/60hz)
Air-Cooled Fan Motor Fuse (460/400v.,50/60hz)
12A7504E13 3 FUSE ( GOULD SHAWMUT #ATDR6 ) 6AMP 600V DELAY
Secondary Pump/Cutter Fuse (460/400v.,50/60hz)
12A7504E16 3 FUSE ( GOULD SHAWMUT #ATDR15 ) 15AMP 600V DELAY

Air-Cooled Fan Motor Fuse (230v.,50/60hz)

2006 Price Schedule

Page 3

10TA



10TA Series Parts List

(P18FXT)
Additional Electrical Components
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A7536M02 1 PROGRAMMABLE CONTROLLER (PLC) FXON-24MR
12A2117G04 2 A/B THERMOSTAT, 15FT WITH ENCLOSURE
Optional (BT)
12A2117G01 2 A/B THERMOSTAT, 15FT
Optional (BT)
12A2117G04 2 A/B THERMOSTAT, 15FT WITH ENCLOSURE
Optional (BT)
12A2117G09 2 ELECTRONIC BIN THERMOSTAT
Optional (BT)
12A2117D01 1 HI/LOW PRESSURE SWITCH
12A2117A05 1 SENTRONIC OIL PRESSURE SAFETY CONTROL
12A2117A0501 1 REPLACEMENT SENSOR #998-0162-00 FOR SENTRONIC OPS
12A2117F05 1 CONDENSER FAN CONTROL SWITCH
12A7519E03 1 CONTROL CIRCUIT TRANSFORMER, 460V-230V, 1KVA
For 60HZ Machines
12A7519E02 1 TRANSFORMER, GE #9T51B0170, 1KVA
For 50HZ Machines
12A7700P01 1 LINEBACKER PHASE PROTECTOR
Optional

Freezer Components

Part Number Reqg'd Description

12B2185N11 156 |1" WATER DISTRIBUTOR SANOPRENE NO VENT

12B2185N21 102 |1-1/4" WATER DISTRIBUTOR SANOPRENE NO VENT

12B2185N31 72 1-1/2" WATER DISTRIBUTOR SANOPRENE NO VENT

12A2600G15 1 FREEZER COVER GASKET 22-1/2" OD x 19" ID

12B2145C03 1 18" LEXAN FREEZER COVER, 3/8" THK. W/VENT HOLE
(Requires the Foot Valve & Bulkhead Fitting below)

12A4200B1007 1 VALVES, FOOT (PLASTIC), 1-1/2" MPT

12A2450B13 1 BULKHEAD FITTING, (PVC) 1 1/2"

197400150244 1 SS FREEZER COVER BRACE FOR LEXAN COVER

12A2215J1113 18 |CAP SCREW, 1/2"-13NC X 1 1/2"L

12A2250A111 18 |WASHER, CUT 1/2" SS ( 300 SERIES)

12A2250B111 18 |WASHER, LOCK 1/2" SS (300 SERIES)

12A2240A1111 18 NUT, HEX 1/2"-13NC S.S.

2006 Price Schedule

Page 4

10TA



10TA Series Parts List
(P18FXT)

Freezer Components (Con'd)

Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A4009R01 PLUG, RUBBER 7/8" OD X 2" LG FOR 1" TUBES
12A2215H1116 1 CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16NC X 2-1/4" LONG
(Use this bolt for 1" tubes)
12A2250A109 2 WASHER, CUT 3/8" x 7/8" O.D. SS
(Use this washer for 1" tubes)
12A4009R02 PLUG, RUBBER 1"0OD X 2 1/2"LG FOR 1-1/4" TUBES
12A4009R03 PLUG, RUBBER 1 1/4"0D X 2 1/2" FOR 1-1/2" TUBES
12A2215H1119 1 CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16NC X 3" LONG
(Use this bolt for 1-1/4" or 1-1/2" tubes)
12A2250A12 2 WASHER, CUT 3/8"x 1" O.D. SS
(Use this washer for 1-1/4" or 1-1/2" tubes)
12A2240A1109 1 NUT, HEX 3/8"-16NC S.S.
12A4200L0404 1 RELIEF VALVE #3020 SET @ 275#, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" SAE
12A4200G0302 1 ANGLE VALVE, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" FPT
Charging Valve
12A2451U27 1 UNION, WC, 3/8" MPT x 1/4" SAE
12A2451C01 1 CAP, WC, 1/4" FLARE, WITH NEOPRENE SEAL
12A7500E22 1 FLOAT SWITCH, HANSON #HLL (DIFFERENTIAL SET @ 1/2")
12A7500E24 1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY #HLL-SW FOR HANSON
12A2600F01 2 FLANGE GASKET FOR 3/4" & 1" 2-BOLT FLANGE
12A2055B02 1 BRUSH, STAINLESS STEEL #GTC210 FOR 1" TUBES
12A2055B04 1 BRUSH, STAINLESS STEEL #GTC210 FOR 1 1/4" TUBES
12A2055B03 1 BRUSH, STAINLESS STEEL FOR 1-1/2" TUBE
Compressors
Original units built in early 1995 had Carlyle compressors. The design was changed to Copeland
Discus in October 1995 with serial numbers beginning with 95K.
Compressors include junction box and overloads. Shipping weight 610Ibs.
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2110A95 1 COMPRESSOR, COPELAND DISCUS 6DY3-3000-TSK-201, 30HP
R-22, 208/230V-3P-60HZ
12A2110A93 1 COMPRESSOR, COPELAND DISCUS 6DN3-3500-TSN-201, 35HP
R-22, 200/400V-3P-50HZ

2006 Price Schedule

Page 5

10TA



10TA Series Parts List

(P18FXT)
Compressor Accessories
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A7509E12 1 CRANKCASE HEATER #518-0028-01 100 WATT INSERTION
12A2110P0302 1 COMPRESSOR OIL PUMP SCREEN #013-0084-00
12A7523E14 2 KLIXON OVERLOAD 9980524-00-COPELAND DISCUS
12A2110P0917 1 ELECTRONIC MOTOR PROTECTION MODULE-4D/6D DISCUS
12A2117A05 1 SENTRONIC OIL PRESSURE SAFETY CONTROL
Cutter Drive Parts
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2900M0508 1 CUTTER MOTOR, 1/2HP 208/230/460V-3P-50/60HZ
12A4030R12 1 GEAR REDUCER, GROVE 10:1 WASHDOWN W/VENT PLUG
12A2900M0601 1 CUTTER MOTOR 3/4HP, 1200 RPM, 208/230/460V-3P-60HZ
Used for Crushed Ice
12A4030R08 1 GEAR REDUCER, GROVE 5:1 RATIO
Used for Crushed Ice
19T2615D01 1 CUTTER DRIVE GEAR TI-59 W/O HUB
19T2615R02 1 P118F FINISHED RING GEAR, ALUMINUM-BRONZE
12A3040S02 1 CUTTER BEARING ROLL PIN 3/16" X 1/2"
12A2160H0101 1 CUTTER DRIVE GEAR HUB 5/8" BORE
12A2215F1112 3 CAP SCREW, 1/4"-20NC X 1 1/4"Long SS
Gear Hub Mounting Screws
12A2250B107 3 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" SS ( 300 SERIES)
Cutter Internals
Part Number Reqg'd Description
19T2160C0202 1 (P18/118) SS CAST CUTTER ASSEMBLY FOR CYL ICE
Specify tube size
126413B 1 CUTTER ASSEMBLY - P118F SQ BOTTOM TANK CRUSHED
Used for Crushed Ice Operation
12A4000M01 1 (P118) CRUSHED ICE WATER TANK SCREEN
12B2020R01 1 UHMW CUTTER BEARING FOR M1500 thru P418F
12A3040S02 1 CUTTER BEARING ROLL PIN 3/16" X 1/2"
19T2025B0101 1 BEARING BRACKET FOR 18" CUTTER
19T2163D0201 1 P118F CUTTER DISC ASSEMBLY
12A3040S01 1 CUTTER DISC ROLL PIN, 1/4" X 1 1/2"
19T4073R07 1 CUTTER DISC ROLL PIN TOOL

2006 Price Schedule Page 6 10TA



10TA Series Parts List

(P18FXT)
Water Tank & Circulating Water
Original O5TA units were built with stainless steel water tanks. Moulded plastic water tanks werg
introduced in early 1999.
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2600G05 1 WATER TANK GASKET 22" OD x 19" ID x 3/16"
Upper Gasket (Freezer to Stainless Tank)
12A2600G17 1 WATER TANK BAND GASKET 18"ID x 18-3/8" OD x 2" TALL
Lower Gasket (Stainless Tank to Plastic Tank)
12A4200H0402 1 FLOAT VALVE, 1/2" MPT ROBERTS FLOAT #R700L-1/2
12A4200HPO1 1 STEM FOR ROBERTS FLOAT, 10" LG x 1/4-20 THREAD BRASS
12A4200HP0O2 1 FLOAT FOR ROBERTS, 4" CYL x 6" LG W/1/4-20 THREAD
12A2451U14 1 UNION, WC, 1/2" MPT X 5/8" SAE
Water Pump Note: 1-1/2hp water pumps used prior to 8/98 on all units.
Units built between 8/98 thru 12/03 have 2hp pumps. Beginning 1/04, all 60hz
use 1-1/2hp and 50hz use 2hp.
12A4020G01 1 PUMP, GOULD NPE 3ST, 1.5 HP, 208/230/460-3-50/60 3-5/8" IMP
Use on all 60hz
12A4020G08 1 PUMP, GOULD 3ST, 2 HP, 208-230/460V-3P-50/60HZ
Use on all 50hz
12A4080S12 1 SEAL, PUMP FOR GOULD NPE 3ST 1-1/2 HP
12A4181T09 10 TUBING, PLASTIC, CLEAR, 2" ID x 3/16" THK
Circulating Water (Priced per ft)
12A4181T05 10 TUBING, TYGON B-44-3, 1-1/2" OD x 1" ID
Overflow (Priced per ft)
12A4181T08 3 TUBING, TYGON B-44-3, 3/8" OD x 1/4" ID
Blowdown (Priced per ft)
12A4181CL0O3 3 PUMP SUCTION TUBING, 2" ID x 1/4" WALL x 8-3/4" LONG
12A2450E12 1 ELL, PVC, 90 DEG. 2" MPT X 2"
12A2450N01 3 NIPPLE, PVC, 1 1/2" X 2" LONG
12A2450E15 4 ELL, PVC, 45 DEG. 1 1/2"FPT
12A4200B1003 1 VALVES, CHECK, (PVC),SWING 1-1/2"
12A2450A06 1 ADAPTER, MALE, PVC, 2" INSERT x 1-1/2"MIPT
12A2450A07 1 ADAPTER, MALE, PVC, 2" MPT x 2" INSERT
12A1501S28 1 PVC WATER TANK DRAIN ASSEMBLY
12A2100C0201 2 CLAMPS, SS HOSE, 13/16" x 1 3/4"
12A2100C0202 4 CLAMPS, SS HOSE, 1-13/16" x 2-3/4"
12A4200G0101 1 PET COCK VALVE, 1/8" MPT x 1/4" HOSE
12A4500P118 1 P118F/P18F PLASTIC WATER TANK, MOLDED LLDPE

Water-Cooled Condenser

Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2115S0111 1 CONDENSER, STANDARD #HSE-30A
12A2600S04 1 GASKET 1741 FOR STANDARD HSE-30A

2006 Price Schedule Page 7

10TA



10TA Series Parts List
(P18FXT)

Water-Cooled Condenser (Con'd)

Part Number Req'd Description

12A2600S05 1 GASKET 2984 FOR STANDARD HSE-30A

12A4200L0402 1 RELIEF VALVE #3020 SET @ 350#, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" SAE
12A4200G0201 1 VALVES, 1/4" MPT X 1/4" SAE

12A4200E1401 1 WATER REG VALVE, 2" FOR R-22 (PENN)

12A2055B01 1 CONDENSER CLEANING TOOL, ADJUSTABLE 3/8" x 1/2" ID

Air-Cooled Condenser

Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2115KS661 1 CONDENSER, HDD-662, 50/50 SPLIT COIL & CONTROLS
12A2900M0505 1 CONDENSER FAN MOTOR, 1/2HP 208/230/460-3-50/60
12A7516E26 1 A/B CONTACTOR, 23-AMP, 3-POLE, 208/240V W/1-NC AUX
Condenser Fan Contactor (Air-cooled only)
Replaces Furnas 12A7516E06 and C/H 12A7516E1
12A2117F05 1 CONDENSER FAN CONTROL SWITCH
12A4200B0701 1 CHECK VALVE, 7/8" O.D.
12A4200A1103 1 VALVES, SOLENOID SPORLAN 1-5/8" ODC 208/230V-50/60HZ
Discharge Line (X-Valve)
Receiver
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2625G02 1 GAGE GLASS 1/2" X 27-1/8" LONG
For Brass Gage Cock Valves
12A2625G11 1 GAGE GLASS, 1/2" X 28 3/8" LONG
For Steel Gage Cock Valves
19T2635G06 1 GAGE GLASS GUARD SET, 27 1/4"
12A4199V26 2 GAGE GLASS PACKING O-RING FOR 1/2" DIAMETER
12A4200J0405W 1 UPPER GAGE COCK VALVE, WESTERMEYER PLATED
Replaced Brass Valve 12A4200J0403 - May 1999
12A4200J0406W 1 LOWER GAGE COCK VALVE, WESTERMEYER PLATED
Replaced Brass Valve 12A4200J0404 - May 1999
12A3050C0301 2 PIPE NIPPLE, 1/2" X 1-1/2" LONG
12A4200G0402 2 ANGLE VALVE, 1/2" MPT x 1/2" FPT
Drain/Purge Valve
12A4200L0408 1 RELIEF VALVE #3020 SET @ 400#, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" SAE
12A4200G0606 1 VALVES, ANGLE, 3/4" HANSEN SOCKET WELD

Liguid Line (King) Valve

2006 Price Schedule

Page 8

10TA



10TA Series Parts List
(P18FXT)

Discharge Line & Oil Return

Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A3025S08 1 OIL SEPERATOR, ACR #S-5292, HELICAL 1-5/8"
12A2451R02 1 FLARE ADAPTOR, 3/8" (F) SAE x 1/4" (M) SAE
12A4200G0204 1 VALVES, 214-4S 1/40DC SUPERIOR
Oil Return Stop Valve
12A4200G0201 1 VALVES, 1/4" MPT X 1/4" SAE
Oil Charge/Drain Valve
12A4200A1103 1 VALVES, SOLENOID SPORLAN 1-5/8" ODC 208/230V-50/60HZ
(X-Valve) Air-Cooled Only
12A2105C16 1 COIL, #MKC-2 FOR SPORLAN 208/240V-50/60HZ
12D2590G09 1 GAGE, 2.5" LQD FILLED, 30"-400
Discharge Pressure Gage
Suction Line
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2000A12 1 SUCTION ACCUMULATOR, RR HX3639 2-1/8" x 7/8"
12A2710H2 1 HEAT EXCHANGER, DOUCETTE #HES 8078-23, 2" x 3/4"
12A4200L0404 1 RELIEF VALVE #3020 SET @ 275#, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" SAE
12A4200G0202 1 ANGLE VALVE, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" FPT
Freezer Pressure Switch Connection Valve
12A2451E01 1 ELL, BRASS, 90 DEG. 1/4" SAE x 1/4" MPT
Liguid Line
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A4200A0604 2 VALVES, SOLENOID, HANSEN #HS8 3/4" W/STRAINER
Liguid Line Solenoid (A-Valve)
126229 1 COIL, HANSEN #70-1063,208/240V-50/60HZ W/JUNCTION BOX
12A4199V51 1 REPAIR KIT #70-1001 FOR HANSEN HS8
12A4200C0605 1 HAND EXPANSION VALVE, 3/4" ANGLE HANSEN
12A2140C01 1 FILTER DRIER CORE #RC-4864 FOR R-22
12A2140C02 1 FILTER DRIER CORE #RCW-48 FOR R-404A
12A4200G0302 1 ANGLE VALVE, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" FPT
Charging Valve
12A2451U27 1 UNION, WC, 3/8" MPT x 1/4" SAE
12A4200G021 1 VALVES, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" FPT ANGLE
"A2" Line Stop Valve
12A4200G0202 1 ANGLE VALVE, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" FPT
Strainer Access Valve
12A4200G0606 1 VALVES, ANGLE, 3/4" HANSEN SOCKET WELD

Liguid Line (King) Valve

2006 Price Schedule

Page 9

10TA



10TA Series Parts List

(P18FXT)
Thawing Gas Line
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A4200A1001 1 VALVES, SOLENOID, HANSEN #HS7, 1-1/4" PORT SW
Thawing Gas Solenoid ("D"-Valve)
12A4199V52 1 REPAIR KIT #70-1018 FOR HANSEN HS7
126229 1 COIL, HANSEN #70-1063,208/240V-50/60HZ W/JUNCTION BOX
Superhose & Fittings
Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2742S03 1 SUPERHOSE ASSY, 20" LONG, 1/4"
High Pressure Switch to Compressor
12A2742504 2 SUPERHOSE ASSY, 24" LONG, 1/4"
High Pressure Gage to Compressor, Water Reg Valve to Cond
12A2742S06 3 SUPERHOSE ASSY, 54" LONG, 1/4"
FPS to Freezer, Low Pressure Switch & Low Gage
12A2451T01 TEE, WC, 1/4" SAE x 1/4" MPT x 1/4" SAE
12A2451T02 TEE, WC, 1/4" SAE x 1/4" SAE x 1/4" MPT
12A2451T03 TEE SWIVEL 1/4" SAE x 1/4" ACCESS x 1/4" FEMALE SWIVEL
12A2451T04 TEE, BRASS 1/4" MPT x 1/4" SAE x 1/4" ACCESS
12A2451T06 TEE, SWIVEL, 1/4" SWIVEL x 1/4" SAE x 1/4" SAE
12A2451T07 TEE, 1/8" MPT x 1/4" SAE x 1/4" SAE
12A2451T08 TEE, BRASS, 1/4" (M) SAE x 1/4" (M) SAE x 1/4" (F) SAE
12A2451T09 TEE, 1/4" SAE FLARE
12A2451T1 TEE, STREET, BRASS 1/4" MPT X 1/4" FPT x 1/4" FPT
12A2451T11 TEE, 1/8" MPT X 1/4" SAE x 1/4" ACCESS
12A2451U01 UNION, U3-4B, 1/4" SAE x 1/4" FPT
12A2451U02 UNION, WC, BRASS 1/4" SAE x 1/4" ODC
12A2451U05 UNION, WC, 1/4" SAE x 1/4" MPT
12A2451U06 UNION, WC, 1/4" SAE x 1/8" MPT

Goldenrod Water Treatment

Part Number Reqg'd Description
12A2195W0901 1 GOLDENROD WATER TREATMENT, 9" - 25 GPM - NSF
12A2195101 2 INSULATOR, DELRON FOR 5", 9", OR 12" GOLDENROD
12A2195W0504 1 DELRON THREADED PLUG FOR GOLDENROD

2006 Price Schedule

Page 10

10TA



10TA Control Panel Layout
(Allen-Bradley)

INCOMING POWER

AR DISOCMNEET 70 B PROVIDED BY GTHERS
USE COPPER CONDUCTORS RATED 60 T
TORRE CONTACTOR SCREWS TO 150 IN-LBS
] o9 9 §
p— 7 i

ol

[E] |23 Ly
(B2) (82) (cB2) ©
Ly 2 L3 Lt L2 L3
© hwc) arocx a o) (o (<)
RV
\ 11 clagu) 0%1)
X (o] 82
- d » v
OPTIONAL i o e
L A—
s et 1 il IR
BT x8) 4o |+ = ke ——t
i Fo ! -% I 150 @antly & (euxg-?s) G
1 i INTE)Y %--16{18 CEE
124 2117606 % ce | Srsm i(35Y28) gﬁgﬁgﬁi 53 jg
(BT} BIN nggxsoosgﬁl\%scmmc 5-'“@(@ Tﬂ ?J : ﬂw H ? :
WITH B FT. 18
RANCO# ETC-111000-000 o : ST EEN 2559 /
- - = & e I LA
\f | ¢ 1 3 .
i D] 5, &/ T e
[ (8t (cen)
2 (18) M g = !
2 k- 3
w gg 2 om—ou o 3 ¥ & Hy 1 1
22 18y 2 GROUND UG — USE COBPER | F E b -
COMBUCTORS RATED TO 60 'C . i e b bl Lok ] 2
- (TORQUE TO 15.9 IN-LBS)
ELECTRONIC COMPRESSOR rouno Lo TaT ST o~ C83
MOTOR OVERLOAD LOCATED Sk
B COMP. JUNCTION BOX PRIMARY SIDE OF TRANS. a‘:,] o
400 & 460 VOLT ONLY) Bt ‘
SECONDARY SIDE OF TRANS. —( 1218
‘z ‘
oL
o e B S
HI-LO ZE)
05 () .
5

«—-/12; 2117001

22

e@i6cio slo/slolslolelc/olciole]

K Z
D

{HI~-LO) HI/LO PRESSURE SWITCH Tk B
PENNF P7OMA—2C, MANUAL RESET Eg [E:}E

QeS|
| 4 mnmuu‘m gt“] [\‘]Q
_ AC CONDEMSER oL é [(‘, é:
22 (18) 4 BIN THERMOSTAT JUMPER ls] S |e]
2 c REMOVE JUMPER WHEN USING BN Al=SOL = g:
O THERMOSTAT = RE
?:g:; 230v - orc el [\‘]@
o OIS [
MAGHINE STOPEING JUMPER [D]F )
124 2117A05 ACAINE STOPPING Y0 [ol% I3}
{OPC) Oll. PRESSURE CONTROL IR

SENTRONIC§ 585—1036--00 W"g g

S

I
2
[l

OO'DUCTORSRATEDGO'C
TORQUE SCREWS T0 18 N~LBS

g mgumm
e

" AR—COOLED ONLY

gag

31 (T8)
1 CPS |
37 (%)

‘ZQA 2117F08

(CPS} CONDEMSER PRESSURE SWHTCH
PENNE P70AA-162C

I ETH EIH BRI CE U ETE

elololelolelelelowiole
i~

o
0efore)

%
u Pl - -
HEEHER PG

CECRnn

-
[

Z
=

Ul

il

3

8

- &

S35 PBi PB2
18 16 10 14
&% & ) (18) an) )
T

&1

1] SMTCH BUTTON 1
12B 750318
{ET) ELAPSED TIME INDICATOR ] .
KESSLER-ELLIS #HK1740.220V 60HZ @@@
128 7503E47
(ET) ELAPSED TIME INDICATOR
KESSLER—ELLIS #HK1740.220V S0HZ



10TA Control Panel Layout

(Allen-Bradley)

BiLL OF MATERIALS

KAN-GAN # ITEM] PART NG, | DESLRIPTION Y.
t {12AZ135M01__IENCLOSURE INSERT, G3TA, OSTA, 10TA 7
% [12AZZISF 1307 JCAP SCREW, 1/4 —0NC X 5/8° [
3 _[12A2226E1106 _[SCREW, 10-Z4NC X 172" 5
4 |12ATEAD  [TERWINAL BLOCK END STOP 3
8 1247503602  |TMER, DELAY ON MAKE, 270% 7
G |12A/503E50 | TIMER BASE, B PiN, GUARDED TERMINAL 7
7 [12ATS05E2S | TERMIMAL COVER KT, FOR 100—B310 CONTACTOR 7
& |12A7515608 _ |CIRCUIT BREAKER, 154, 3 POLE 1
1972120002 | LISAZOIOEZ] _ |CIRCUIT BREAKER, Sh, 2 POLE T
: 10_I12A7EI6E23  |CONTACTOR, OA, 3 POLE, W/TND AUX, 2087240V COI, 3
KAN—BAN 11 J1ZATSISEIL CONTACTOR, 1104, 3 POLE, 2251240\/ [wre N 1
ASSEMBLY 15 [1DATS17ELT  |RELAY, 10A, PHO/ZNG, 20872407 1
foomTo ML RS |33 [1TATSIBESA __ {AUX. CONTAGT, 10A, INO/ING, SIDE MOUNT i
T4 |12ATSISESE TAUN, CONTACT, 10A, ZNO, SIDE MOLNT 1
15 [N/ AUX. CONTACT, 10A, 10, SUPFLIED W/CONTACTOR i
16 12ATSI4R02 |06 RAIL_ADAPTER PLATE (FOR STARTER) %
17 T12A7534R03 _|DIN RAIL_ADAPTER {FOR CB $COIDIS) T
T8 1517501EDS | TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY, MID~S(ZE 3
19 [19T7534R01D2 IDIN RAIL, 6 5/18° LONG 3
20 _|19T7594R0106 |0 RAR, 7 3/16° LONG 7
21 [1977535D0507 |WRING DUCT/COVER 1° X 5 X & LONG 3
22 1131753500506 [WIRING BUGT/COVER 1' 3 % 20" LONG 3
ASSEMBLY § [1iEM] PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
25 112A2138M08_ [ENCLOSURE SWITCH PLATE, O3TA, OGTA, 10TA 3
26 1124171179 |SWITCH PLATE STICKER, O3TA, 0514, 10TA 5
19T2138M01 | 27 [12A7500E56  IPUSH DUTION, WOWENTARY, GREEN 3
38 [12ATS00ES?  |PUSH BUTION, MOMENTARY, RED 7
s 729 [12A7500061 _ISELECTOR SWITCH, 3 POSIMAN 1
e 7o s woony | 30 112ATS00E7S  [CONTACT BLOCK/MOUNTING LATCH, 280 9
31 [UZATSO0E76 _ ICONTACT BLOCK /MOUNTING LATGH, NG 7
32 [1ZATS00E77 __|CONTACT BLOCK /MOUNTING LATCH, 2MHO/ING 7
ASSEMBLY # ITEM! PaRT NO. | DESCRIPTION GTY,
3% |1ZAI30M0t_ |ENOLOUSURE COVER, 051m, O5TA, 1074 71
R JSSeMiLY ™54 [12A2726F1114_[SCREW, 1/4=20NC X 172", FLAT HEAD, SLOTIED Z
35 |12A4085R08 _ |RETAINER, NYLON PUSH—ON z
ASSEMESY § TEWM]  PART WO DESCRIPTION GTY.
36_11ZAZI17EDS Imeszsn"‘ﬁazssuns S TCH 7
37 PE2AZ125MDY ENCLDS% TA, DETA, 10TA A
38 [12A2Z15E1106 [CAF SCREW, 1/4—20MC X /25 g
Aol  [39 112422187112 [CAP SCREW, 3/8—16NG X 1 174" 4
sonaiom 0 e wonks | 40 | 10AZZAOAII07 HEX NUT 1/4—20NC 5.6 3
1 _[1242230M 109 HEX HUT 3/8-16NC S.5. *
42 1124534031109 (LOCRNUT 3/B—1BNC 5.5, W/ANTLON INSERT 4
43 [12AZ2508107 |LOGKWASHER 1/4° 5.5 3
44 [12A7505€27  ICONNECTOR KIT, FOR 140—MN CONTACTOR 100-C z
45 [1IATSIBESS  |AUX. CONTACT, 6A, 1NO, SIDE MOUNT Z
PAFEL #__ [ITeM]  PART NO. BESCRIBTION GTY.
19T2120M0201 | 46 |12A7530E54  ICUTTER MANUAL WMOTOR STARTER, 1.6—2.5A 1
s | #7 [12A75I0E50 | |PUMP MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, £.0-5.3A 1
19TZ120M0202 | 46 |12ATS30ES2  [CUTIER MANUAL WMOTOR STARTER, C.65—1.0A i
oandam | 47 [12AT550E55 _ [PUMP MAMRIAL WMIOTOR STARTER, 2.5—4.0A 1
157212010203 | 46 [12A7530E55 | CUTIER MANUAL MCTOR STARTER, 1.0-1.6A 7
Wi |47 |12A7530E65  [PUMP MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 2.5-4.0A j
46 [12ATSS0ESA _ ICUTIER MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 1.6—0.6A i
47 11ZATSS0EDE _ [PUNMP_MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 4.0-6.35 1
1972120M0204 [ 48 [12ATSCOIE4D | TERMINAL BLOCK END STOP i
=t 49 [12ATSISE0S | |IRCUIT BREAKER, 30A, 3 FOLE 1
50 [12ZAT5I6E26 _ |CONTACTONR, 234, 3 POLE, W/ING AUX, 206,340V COIL | 1
51 11247554005 1IN RAIL ADAPIER [FOR CB JGDS015) 7
46 [12A7550E52__ |CUTIER MANUAL MOTOR STARIER, 0.63-1.0A i
47 [12AFS3GEDS  |PUMP MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 2.5-4.0A 7
19T72120M0208 |48 [12A7501E49 TERMINAL BLOCK END STOP 1
e, ooz 49 [12A7515E08  ICIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A, 5 POLE 3
50 [1ZA7516E26 CONTACTOR, 234, 3 POLE. W/INC AL, 208/240V COIL i
51 _11247534R03_ |DIN RAIL ADAPTER (FOR €8 G005} 7
46 11247530653 [ CUTIER MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 1.0-1.0A 1
47 [12A7530E55  [PUMP MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, 2.5—4.0h 3
197212080206 | 4B |12ATE0TEAS _ |TERMINAL BLOCK END STOP i
i 49 {12A7515608 _ JCIRCUIT BREAKER, 154, 3 POLE i
50 |12A7516E56  ICONTACTOR, 23A, 3 POLE, W/ING AUX, 200/2407 COIL | 1
51_{12A7534R05  [DIN RAN. ADAPTER (FOR OB #GD3015) 7




10TA Air-Cooled Discharge Line Detail

fe— 6- —
APPROX.

L 2

2A4206A01

ACCESS VALVE 1{4' oDC

X 1/4" SAE ACCESS WITH CAP
(FORM 1/4" DIA. HOLE

IN 1 5/8" TUBING)

SEE DETAIL 10TA—CONDA
DRG. #.80831

2

YOND EDGE OF FRAME

12A4180A0012
ACR 1 5/8” OD COPPER TUBING

12A4180A0012
ACR 1 5/8" OD COPPER TUBING
4-3/4" LONG

SSTALOOK NOT TO EXTEND

12A2409W0009 — WC 45° ELBOW
1 5/8% 0DC (W-3055)

12A4180A0012

ACR 1 5/8" OD COPPER TUBING
8-5/8" LONG

12A2226E111 — #10-24 X 1° MACH. SCREW S.S.
12A2240A4105 — #10—-24 HEX. NUT
12A22508102 —~ #10 LOCKWASHER S.S.

12A4200G0204 - VALVE, 1/4" ODC, SUPERIOR #214—4S
i

Z,—— | II\-?J_[%/—

12A2415W0009

/—12A4200A1103 — SOLENOID VALVE, SPORLAN #ME4252130, 1 5/8" ODC

15/8" ODF X 1 5/8" 0DC
90° ELL, LONG RAD.

BRACKET ON FRAME

12A2215H111 — CAP SCREW, 3/8"~16 X 1" LONG

12A2240A1309 — HEX NUT 3/8°-16 S.S.

12A2250A109 — WASHER 3/8" S.S.

12A2250B109 ~ LOCKWASHER 3/8" S.S.

( 2 EACH REQUIRED )

12A2051P05 ~ MOUNTING BRACKET FOR 6" DIA. VESSEL STANDARD #6A

12A3025S08 — OIL SEPARATOR, ACR #5-5292, HELICAL TYPE, 1 5/8" CONN.

PLACE 25 FL. OUNCES OF REFRIGERATION OIL
IN OlL SEPARATOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

12A2451R02 ~ FLARE ADAPTER 3/8" (F) FLR X 1/4 (M) FLR (MUELLER #A—479)
12A2451NO1 — 1/4” FLARE NUT (MUELLER #A-5051) _

12A2451A01 — ADAPTER, 1/8"MPT X 1/4°FPT,BRASS
12A4200G0201 — VALVE, 1/4"MPT X 1/4"SAE
12A2451V01 — VALVE CORE FOR 1/4" SAE
12A2451C01 - 1/4” FLARE CAP

12A4180R0003 — 1/4" 0D ‘COPPER TUBING, .030 WALL




10TA Water Tank Blowdown/Drain Detail

12A4181706
CLEAR TUBING 1-1/4 1D X 1-1/2 OD

12A4181708
CLEAR TUBING 1/4 ID X 3/8 OD
(CONNECTED TO WATER PUMP)

12A1501S35
1" PVC BLOWDOWN ASSEMBLY

12A1501529
1" PVC DRAIN ASSEMBLY

12A1501S28
PVC WATER TANK DRAIN ASSEMBLY

\ ’ 12A4181T06

CLEAR TUBING 1-1/4 ID X 1-1/2 OD

A

\

12A~7513E08- CONDUIT CLAMP SIZE #3
12A—2215F111 CAP SCREW 1/4 X 1° LONG SS
12A—2240A1107 HEX NUT 1/4" STAINLESS

( 12A—2250B107 LOCKWASHER 1/4" STAINLESS
(BLOWDOWN CLAMPED TO FRAME 2 PLACES)




10TA Compressor Assembly Detail

12425 1242590609
30°-150f GAGE "Z400§ GAGE
Lo RE HIGH P!
(FOR R-22) (FOR R-22
e T
Cow PatkaneE ticH PRESSURE
(FOR R=-404A) (FOR R-4044)
/
12A2590P02 ——"] ,,, 13azzz6ci1on
GAGE MOUNTING GASKET! SCREW #6-32 X 3/4
@rsriann:
0 COMPRESSOR 10 COMPRESSOR polcand
1 1
rzscaiseros LoW SiDE HIGH SIDE R B suer
AP SCREW, l/4—20 X 3/4"
> T 1242117002
2422508107 . 3 <] DUAL HIGH / LOW i
e 1/e ss. 3 F PRESSURE TO HIGH PRESSURE GAGE TO FAN CONTR '
r SEE DETAIL 8-50272 (AR COOLED MACHINES ONLY)
1242742504
247 SUPERHOSE ™\ o 128207808 — &
1/8 /47
W TROL SWTCH SUCTION VALVE VIEW
SEE DETAIL BELOW FOR
SENSOR INSTALLATION
12A2451706
1/4° SWVEL X 1/4" SAE (@)
1/4' ACCESS BRASS TEE o 2A2481T07
TEE 1/8 MPT
1242742503 7 Fir X/ R
20" SUPERHOSE
iy 12A2742506
4
TARRT 14 MR O 12A7514€05 EY &
3/8°"SPUIT LOOM CON 1242742506
PLASTC 40° o LoNG & 5 superriose
BA TR
1A END oF f;\snc
ouIT) TO LOW PRESSURE GAGE
TO LOW PRESSURE SWITCH
420060201 . € s
£ MY X1/ saE
8 /8 LNGTH OF 1/4- coPPER
mm NPT ENDOF VALVE. BAFOR. SCROMNG
P COMPRESSOR BODT. DISASSEMBLE VALVE
2z SOLDERING TO PREVENT HEAT DAMAGE
/ 0 1242451708
e < v ) 1/4% SWVEL X 1/4” SAE
oo SEoar 1/4° ACCESS BRASS TEE
= /_ssnsm
12422508113
1247509612 CABLE LEAD
124222003121 3/8 FLAT WASHER, / FROM MODULE
5/8-11 X 3 1/2° BOLT Lt CRANKCASE. HEATER
4-REQD. TO OIL SEPERATOR N
SEE DRG. 80772 PR

SOR_M!

1974130C07
1 11240&1 X 1 .9/16" LONG
NTH 3/4" DIA. HOLE

12A2240A2113
5/8-11 HEX NUT
4-REQD.

TAIl

12A4180R0003

76" Nou. G174 00)

NOTE: 60 HZ COMPRESSOR SHOWN.
50 HZ CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTICAL

cmmsnm\

i ALL PARTS SHOWN ARE SUPPLIED WITH OIL_SENSOR
1. REMO\E PLUG FITTIING FROM_HOUSING.
ISED COPPER

WASHER AND' PLUG.
2 WA P U A GO X o
3. % Asg}mm}% Hogfs?nu S‘PM 75—-80 FTABS

4. PLUG CABLE LEAD FROM MODULE INTO SENSOR.




10TA Water-Cooled Condenser Assembly Detail

12A2742S04
SUPERHOSE ASSEMBLY
24" LONG, 1/4” SAE

12A4200E1401
WATER REGULATING VALVE
2", PENN #V46AS~2

AFTER FINAL TESTING
WATER REGULATING VALVE TO
BE REMOVED AND PACKAGED
FOR SHIPMENT WITH ICE MACHINE

(F

WC 90" ELBOW
7/8" ODC LONG RAD.

12A4180A0008 ,
ACR COPPER TUBING
7/8" OD.

heg
SUCTION

'ACCUMULATOR

<)
) —
J\ A
12A2413W0008

12A 2402W0118
WC FITTING REDUCER
1 3/8 ODF X 7/8 ODC

12A2415W0008
WC 90" ELBOW
1 .3/8 ODC X ODF

12A2516H0005
HEX BUSHING 1/2 X 1/4
VOGT #2400-05

12A2451U05
BRASS UNION
1/4 MPT X 1/4 SAE

12A420060202
1/4 MPT X 1/4 FPT
ANGLE SEAL CAP VALVE

12A2502T0204
TEE 1/2"-6000#
VOGT #273-04
12A3050C0301
1/2" X 1 1/2" LG.
PIPE NIPPLE

N
\

N
1]

oo o'\) SUCTION
Ay <! ACCUMULATOR
N ’

,6

P 12A4179F02

7/8" OD. TUBE BEND
8" X 28" X 90°

12A4179F04
7/8" OD. TUBE BEND
8" X 10" X 90"

//_

ﬂ e

12A211580111
CONDENSER
STANDARD #HSE-30

O |s

C

PL AN

CONDENSER NOT
TO EXTEND BEYOND

12A4200L0402
SAFETY VALVE SUPERIOR #3020—350
1/2 MPT X 5/8 SAE

.

FRAME ENVELOPE

12A2230J2144
U-BOLT, 3/4—10 THRD.
10" PIPE (2-REQ'D.)

S¥1S 5

12A253850108
FLANGE KIT
#IT14A-613

2

\—1 2A2449L4

CONDENSER SUPPORT
2 A‘L{f X3 HEX BUSHING SEE DRAWING 80810
3 FOR LOCATION
AND PARTS NUMBERS
12A3050G0802
2" NPT X 4—1/2" LONG

STD. WGT. PIPE NIPPLE

&I_\/\‘;

]
12A2240A1114
3/4"=10NC HEX NUT
12A2250A114
3/4" CUT WASHER

12A2250B114
3/4" LOCKWASHER




10TA Float Switch Assembly Detail

3 5/8"
TYP.

HANSEN ANGLE VALVE #ATO76C
3/4" FPT 2—REQD.

3/4" EX. HVY. PIPE
CUT TO FIT — T.B.E.

12A 253830105
3/4” FLANGED UNION KIT
2—REQ'D.

12A 250570305
3/4"—90° VOGT STREET ELL
3—REQ'D.

12A 750022
/ HANSEN #HLLP FLOAT SWITCH

- - - C FLOAT CHAMBER

I
\ll

| ———— 12a 420060608
|
|
|
1
!
j
:
|
f
]
=+
i
:
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

3/4" EX. HVY. PIPE
,/_ CUT TO AIT — T.B.E.
"A" [sIZE (SEE ORDER UST) » A,,*V &
25" | 1" TUBE FREEZER
27" | 1 1/4" TUBE FREEZER

29" | 1 1/2" TUBE FREEZER

— — TOP OF TUBE SHEET




10TA Liquid Line Assembly Detail

3/4" EX. HVY. PIPE,

12A4200A0604
3/4" SOLENOID VALVE \
HANSEN #HS8 —

PLAIN ENDS
(CUT TO FIT)
12A4200C0605
12A25007T0205 19T3075X0425 3/4” HAND EXP. VALVE
VOGT 90°, 3/4” ELL 3/4” EX. HVY. PIPE, 6 LG. HANSEN #VvS076C
20004 THREADED SHORT THREAD ONE END

%

- A
| =it — P —
I —
1973075X0426 1 1 2A1200A0604 I
3/4" EX. HVY. PIPE 3/4 SOLENOID VALVE| 1 34 EX. HVY. PIPE,
BOTH ENDS SHORT THREAD HANSEN #HS8 i SHORT THREAD ONE END
8" LONG " ] (cuT TO FIT)
l
I
!

12A251110602
\/ "—6000# HALF CPLG.
06T
12A2538S0105
3/4” FLANGED UNION
#O2PTIX3 /4 WTH
NUTS,BOLTS & GASKET
1 2A4ZOOGO.'.'>02

2110-02
ANGLE

VALVE
3/8" MPT X 3/8" FPT

19T3075X0421

3/4" EX. HVY. PIPE,
113/16 LG.

SHORT THREAD ONE END

1 2A2452EO1

0
1/4?MPT X 1/4"TUBING

12A2502T0205 |
VOGT TEE 3/4"
2000# THREADED

+1/8"
20 5/16 — I
1913075X0425 — n
SHORT THREAD TONE END
2 /eL I 244182504
- 1
PP | e/ G, s
X 3 ~503— LE CONNECTOR
VOGT REDUCING INSERT 1 /4 MPT X 1/4°TUB. 24OUTE TO SUIT) 3/8” SQ. HD. THD.
- R el o
FRAME! T | 36" LONG FOR 1 1/2" TUBES.
f H 12A42006021
i | HANSEN ANGLE VALVE
{ ® ! 12n251450315 ! 1/47 MPT X 1/4 FPT
S e T TRk
i 4 9 @Y
=
R s
T @ AB
1973075X0424
3/4” EX. HVY. PIPE, 10 1/4" LG\ | | | |
T 11 TT T] SHORT THREAD ONE END L i ~ -
T
g /U U
12A251550002 1
» 12A2195D15 [ 1
VOGT 1/4” PIPE PLUG "\ i 12A2195015
#V8048-15W L12A2535$0105
ﬂé FLANGED UNION
12A4zoocozoz—/ TSBOL{S & GASKET
ANSEN ANGLE VALVE
Y MPT X 1/4 FPT l .
. 20 7/8

12A2516H001
PIPE BUSHING
3/4" X 1/2" HEX HEAD

12A4200G0402
ANGLE VALVE
1/2 MPT X 1/2 FPT

19T3075X0421
3/4" EX. HVY. PIPE.,, 1 13/16" LG.
SHORT THREAD ONE END

\ 12A4200G0606

ANGLE VALVE
3/4” SOCKET WELD

19T3075X0422
3/4" EX. HVY. PIPE, 5 1/8" LG.
SHORT THREAD ONE END
12A2500T0205

90" ELL

3/4" THREADED

REAR VIEW LEFT SIDE VIEW

12A2515S0004
PIPE PLUG
1/2" SQ. HD.




10TA Suction Line Detall

12A2509T0604
COUPLING, 1/2" —6000 LB.
VOGT#2350—-04

12A4200L0404 —//

VALVE 3020/275 1/2" MPT

% SUPERIOR RELIEF SET @ 350 PSI
DETAIL "A”

12A2529A06S2
2" STD. L.R. 90" ELL

ot

2" STD. WGT. PIPE
CUT TO FIT. B.B.E.

12A2529A06ST
w,/_ 2" STD. S.R. 90" ELL L@

12A2529A06S2

2" STD. L.R. 90" ELL
197307550844
2" STD. WGT., 3" LG.
SHORT THREAD ONE END

T

14 1/2"
APPROX. »
2" STD. WGT. PIPE
12A2529A0652 agn(_ CUT TO FIT, B.B.E.
_ 2" STD. LR. 90" ELL A1
12A2710H2 — HEAT EXCHANGER
/_ DOUCETTE #SLHE2S5, 12A2117E04
| 2" SUCTION X 3/4" LIQUID HARVEST PRESSURE SWITCH %
(LOCATED IN CONTROL PANEL)
ﬂp 6 1/2"

[
I

APF’FOX.

TEE, 1/4" SAE X 1/4" ACC

12A2529A06S2
2" STD. L.R. 90" ELL

1972535C0106
FLANGE ADAPTOR
COPPER TO 2" PIPE

12A2509T0602 — COUPLING
1/4"—6000 LB. VOGT #2350-02

12A4200G0202 — VALVE
1/4” MPT X 1/4” FPT ANGLE,
ANSON #HGVA ( LONG NECK' )

12A2451T03 ——/ ‘: N
12A2742S06

X 1/4" SWIVEL 54" SUPERHOSE ASSY.

12A2000A12 — ACCUMULATOR,
REFRIG. RESEARCH #HX-3639

& \— 12A2451E01

N ELL 1/4 SAE FLARE X 1/4 MPT

DETAIL "B”




10TA Thawing Gas Line Assembly

< 19T3075X0611
PIPE 1 1/4”, EX HWY.
4 1/4" LG., SHORT THRDS.

( 12A 4200G10020000 )

HANSEN ANGLE VALVE
s #AS125C 1 1/47 SW

12A3075X061
PIPE 1 1/47, EX. HWY.
50 1/2" LG, P.E.

VAN

( 12A 4200A1001)

HANSEN SOLENOID VALVE
#HS7 1. 1/47 SW

3

12A3075X0612
PIPE 1 1/4", EX. HWY.
6" LG., B.O.E

\

v

12A3075X0613
PIPE 1 1/47, EX. HWY.
2 1/2" LG, P.E.

( 12A 2529A04S1)
1 1/4” STD. WGT. 90" ELL




10TA Water Tank Assembly Detail

s

CLEAR PLASTIC TUBING
8—3/4" LONG

12A2100C0202
CLAMP, S.S. HOSE 3
113/16" X 2 3/4" MAX. JE\

12A2450A06 ‘
PVC MALE ADAPTER
2" INSERT X 1 1/2" MPT
12A2100C0202
CLAMP, S.S. HOSE
113/16" X 2 3/4" MAX. )
12A4181CLO3
2" 1.D. X 1/4” WALL
RN

/_

12A2100C0202
CLAMP, S.S. HOSE ,
1T13/167 X 2 3/4" MAX.

A 1241501536
WATER PUMP DISCHARGE

" CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
DRG. 81242

12A2450E12
2" MPT X 2" INSERT
90" PVC ELBOW

™~ 12A4200G0101
8" MPT VALVE

1
-~ ESSEX AR #12
\12;\;451801 ,
1747 MPT X 1/8" FPT

RASS BUSHING

12A4020G038
GOULD #3ST S.S. PUMP

12A2215H1108 |
3/8"-16 X 3/4” LG.
S:S. CAP SCREW

12A2250B109
3/8” LOCKWASHER S.S.




10TA Water Tank Detail

12A2100C0201
HOSE CLAMP, S.S.

12A221541112
CUP SCREW S.S.
1/2" — 13NC X 1 1/4” LG.

12A2250B111
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" S.S.

12A2250A111

CUT WASHER, 1/2" S.S.

A 12A2250A13
SPECIAL CUT WASHER, 1/2" S.S.
12A2600G05

RUBBER GASKET

22" QD X 19" ID X 3/16 THK
12A4181T05

CLEAR PLASTIC TUBING

17 1D X 1/4" WALL
12A2100C0201

HOSE CLAMP, S.S.7 .

12A2450A02
PVYC ADAPTER
1" MPT X INSERT

12A4200HP0O2
FLOAT, 1/4"—20 THRDS™

12A4200HPO1
VALVE STEM, BRASS

12A4200H0402
FLOAT VALVE, 1/2" MPT

12A2790H02
PLASTIC KNOB 1/4—-20 THD

197400150429
WATER TANK COVER

NG
L
o

a
0]
\\ \\
NS
-7 ,

| -

@

12A2215F111

CAP SCREW, S.S.
1/4" — 20NC X 1" LONG

12A2215H111
3/8"—16 NC X 1”7 S.S.

APPLY GRAPHITE TO
MOTOR SHAFT BEFORE
MATING TO GEAR REDUCER

12A2900M0508
/—1/2 HP CUTTER MOTOR
208,/230/460—-3-50/60 Hz

O .

1972165C0210
CUTTER ASSEMBLY

12A4500P118
PLASTIC MOLDED WATER TANK

12A2600G17
RUBBER GASKET
18" ID X 18.5 OD X 2" TALL

12A2100C0701
SS CLAMP, 2" WIDE

12A2152C0101
RUBBER THREAD COVER




10TA Water-Cooled Discharge Line Detail

12A2415W00t — 90" ELBOW 2 1/8 ODF X ODC
12A2405W0019 — FLUSH BUSHING 2 1/8 ODF X 1 5/8 0ODC
12A4180A0012 -~ ACR COPPER TUBING,
1 5/8” 0D, .060" WALL, 86" LG.
12A 2409W00020000

M 45° ELL., 1 5/8" ODC

COND\
5]
= 12A4180A0012 —~ ACR COPPER TUBING
=" 1"5/8" OD, .060" WALL, 31 5/8" LG
12A 2409W00090000
12A4180A0012 — ACR COPPER TUBING a :
1 5/8" OD, .060" WALL. 36" LG. " 45ELL, 1 5/8° ODC
12A4180A0012 — ACR COPPER TUBING BRACKET ON FRAME

M _Mn _IN" on I

1 5/8" 0D, .060" WALL, 4 11/16" LG.

12A 2409W00090000
45' ELL., 1 5/8™ ODC
12A4180A0012 —~ ACR COPPER TUBING

1 5/8" OD, .060” WALL, 7 13/16" LG.

12A2215H111— CAP SCREW, 3/8"—16 X 1" LG.
12A2240A1309— HEX NUT 3/8"—16 S.S.
12A2250A109~ WASHER 3/8" S.S.
12A22508109— LOCKWASHER 3/8" S.S.

(2 EACH REQUIRED )

12A2051P05— MOUNTING BRACKET

FOR 6" DIA. VESSEL STANDARD #6A

12A3025508— OIL SEPARATOR,
P ACR #S—5292, HELICAL TYPE, 1 5/8" CONN.

%

PLACE 25 FL. QUNCES OF REFRIGERATION OiL
IN OIL SEPARATOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

12A2451R02 FLARE ADAPTER
3/8" (F) FLR X 1/4" (M) FLR (MUELLER §A—479)
12A2451NO1 — 1/4” FLARE NUT (MUELLER #A-5051)
12A2451A01 — ADAPTER, 1/8"MPT X 1/4"FPT,BRASS
124420060201 — VALVE. 1/4"MPT X 1/4"SAE

12A2451V01 — VALVE CORE FOR 1/4” SAE
12A2451C0t — 1/4" FLARE CAP

\¥ 12A4180R0003 — 1/4" OD COPPER TUBING, .030 WALL

12A4200G0204 — VALVE, 1/4" ODC, SUPERIOR #214-4S

12A2226E111 — #10—-24 X 1° LG. MACHINE SCREW S.S.
12A2240A4105 ~ #10—24 HEX. NUT
12A2250B102 — #10 LOCKWASHER S.S.



	10TA Parts List
	Circulating Water
	Compressors
	Compressor Assembly Detail

	Compressor Accessories
	AC  Discharge Line Detail
	WC Discharge Line Detail

	Condenser-Air
	Condenser-Water
	Water-Cooled Condenser Assembly Detail

	Control Panel-Allen Bradley
	Control Panel Layout

	Control Panel-Cutler Hammer
	Cutter Drive Parts
	Cutter Internals
	Electrical Components
	Freezer Components
	Float Switch Assembly Detail
	Liquid Line Assembly Detail

	Goldenrod Water Treatment
	Liquid Line
	Float Switch Assembly Detail
	Liquid Line Assembly Detail

	Receiver
	Suction Line
	Suction Line Detail

	Superhose
	Thawing Gas Line
	Thawing Gas Line Assembly

	Water Tank
	Water Tank Assembly Detail
	Water Tank Blowdown/Drain Detail
	Water Tank Detail





